

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SINO LEGEND (ZHANGJIAGANG) CHEMICAL CO. LTD.,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION & SI GROUP, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record*

GARY M. HNATH

PAUL W. HUGHES

JOHN T. LEWIS

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Question Presented .....  | i           |
| Rule 29.6 Statement.....  | ii          |
| Table of Authorities.....   | v           |
| Opinions Below.....   | 1           |
| Jurisdiction.....   | 1           |
| Statutory Provisions Involved .....   | 1           |
| Statement .....   | 2           |
| A. Statutory Background.....  | 4           |
| B. Factual Background.....  | 5           |
| C. Chinese Administrative And Judicial<br>Proceedings.....  | 6           |
| D. Proceedings Below.....   | 9           |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition.....  | 13          |
| A. The Federal Circuit Failed To Apply<br>This Court’s Extraterritoriality Test In<br>Holding That Section 337(a)(1)(A)<br>Encompasses Claims For Trade Secret<br>Misappropriation Wholly Outside The<br>United States..... | 14          |
| 1. Section 337(a)(1)(A) does not apply<br>to extraterritorial conduct.....  | 15          |
| 2. The “relevant conduct” here occurred<br>outside the United States.....   | 25          |
| B. The Proper Reach Of Section<br>337(a)(1)(A) Is An Important Question<br>Warranting This Court’s Review.....  | 28          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| 1. The ITC is adjudicating a significant number of cases that extend the trade secrets laws of the United States worldwide. ....                                  | 29          |
| 2. The Federal Circuit’s construction of Section 337(a)(1)(A) gives the ITC unfettered authority to regulate a wide variety of business practices worldwide. .... | 32          |
| C. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle To Resolve Whether Section 337(a)(1)(A) Extends Extraterritorially. ....   | 34          |
| Conclusion .....  | 37          |
| Appendix A – The Federal Circuit’s decision (February 12, 2016) .....   | 1a          |
| Appendix B – Notice of Commission Determination and Limited Exclusion Order of the International Trade Commission (January 14, 2015).....                         | 3a          |
| Appendix C – The Commission Opinion of the International Trade Commission (February 26, 2014) .....   | 12a         |
| Appendix D – The Federal Circuit’s denial of rehearing en banc and panel rehearing (May 3, 2016) .....  | 99a         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Amtorg Trading Corp.</i> ,<br>75 F.2d 826 (C.C.P.A. 1935) .....    | 17            |
| <i>Chevron, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984).....            | 24            |
| <i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> ,<br>782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....          | 26            |
| <i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 244 (1991).....            | 20, 26, 34    |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Liu Meng-Lin v. Siemens AG</i> ,<br>763 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2014) .....    | 24            |
| <i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> ,<br>770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014) .....      | 26            |
| <i>MEMS Tech. Berhad v. ITC</i> ,<br>447 F. App'x 142 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... | 35            |
| <i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 437 (2007).....      | 14            |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 247 (2010).....     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 617 (1990).....                | 24            |
| <i>Suprema, Inc. v. ITC</i> ,<br>796 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....        | 4, 32         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>TianRui Grp. Co. v. ITC</i> ,<br>661 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 13-4791-cv, 2016 WL 5017312<br>(2d Cir. 2016).....                                     | 23             |
| <i>In re Von Clemm</i> ,<br>229 F.2d 441 (C.C.P.A. 1955).....   | 4, 32          |
| <i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> ,<br>811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016).....   | 26             |
| Civil Judgment by Shanghai No. 2<br>Intermediate People’s Court of the<br>People’s Republic of China (2011)<br>HEZMW (Z) CZ No. 50..... | 8              |
| Civil Judgment by Shanghai Higher People’s<br>Court of the People’s Republic of China<br>(2013) HGMS (Z) ZZ No. 93 .....                | 8              |
| <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>  |                |
| 18 U.S.C.   |                |
| § 175c.....   | 18             |
| § 470 .....   | 18             |
| § 1351.....   | 18             |
| § 1837.....   | 18             |
| §§ 2331-2339.....   | 18             |
| § 3271.....   | 18             |
| 19 U.S.C.   |                |
| § 1337.....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| § 1337(a)(1)(A).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| § 1337(a)(1)(B).....  | 17, 21         |
| § 1337(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....   | 4, 17          |
| § 1337(a)(1)(B)-(E).....  | 4, 27          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| § 1337(d)(1).....   | 4              |
| § 1337(f)(1).....   | 4              |
| § 1337(f)(2).....   | 4              |
| § 1337(i)(1).....   | 4              |
| 21 U.S.C.   |                |
| § 331 .....   | 19             |
| § 337a.....   | 19             |
| 22 U.S.C. § 2780 .....  | 18             |
| 28 U.S.C.   |                |
| § 1254(1) .....   | 1              |
| § 1295(a)(6).....   | 5, 36          |
| § 1350.....   | 20             |
| Law on Countering Unfair Competition<br>(adopted at the Third Meeting of<br>Standing Comm. Eighth Nat'l People's<br>Cong., promulgated Sept. 2, 1993,<br>effective Dec. 1, 1993), art. 10 (China) ..... | 31             |
| Fed. Cir. R. 36.....  | 12             |
| <b>Commission Investigations</b>  |                |
| Certain Alkaline Batteries,<br>Inv. No. 337-TA-165, USITC Pub. No.<br>1616 (USITC Nov. 1, 1984) (Final).....  | 32             |
| Certain Crawler Cranes and Components<br>Thereof, Inv. No. 337-TA-887 (USITC<br>July 17, 2013).....   | 29             |
| Certain DC-DC Controllers and Prods.<br>Containing Same, Inv. No. 337-TA-698<br>(USITC Sep. 6, 2011) .....  | 30             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Certain Elec. Audio & Related Equip.,<br>Inv. No. 337-TA-7, 1976 WL 41414<br>(USITC Feb. 10, 1976) .....                         | 32             |
| Certain Elec. Fireplaces,<br>Inv. No. 337-TA-826 (USITC Jan. 19,<br>2012) .....  | 30             |
| Certain Floppy Disk Drives & Components<br>Thereof, Inv. No. 337-TA-203, 7 ITRD<br>2366 (USITC August 29, 1985) (Final) .....    | 32             |
| Certain Opaque Polymers,<br>Inv. No. 337-TA-883 (USITC June 21,<br>2013) .....   | 29             |
| Certain Paper Shredders,<br>Inv. No. 337-TA-863 (USITC Jan. 25,<br>2013) .....   | 30             |
| Certain Robotic Toys and Components<br>Thereof, Inv. No. 337-TA-869 (USITC<br>Feb. 11, 2013) .....                               | 29             |
| Certain Rubber Resins and Processes for<br>Mfg. Same, Inv. No. 337-TA-849, 77 Fed.<br>Reg. 38,083-01 (USITC June 26, 2012) ..... | 9              |
| Certain Rubber Resins and Processes for<br>Mfg. Same, Inv. No. 337-TA-849, 2013<br>WL 4495127 (USITC June 17, 2013) .....        | <i>passim</i>  |
| Certain Stainless Steel Prods.,<br>Inv. No. 337-TA-933 (USITC Oct. 10,<br>2014) .....  | 29, 30         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Miscellaneous</b>  |                |
| <i>337 Info - Unfair Import Investigations Information System</i> , U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n, <a href="https://pubapps2.usitc.gov/337external/">https://pubapps2.usitc.gov/337external/</a> .....                            | 29             |
| Michael Buckler & Beau Jackson, <i>Section 337 as a Force for “Good”? Exploring the Breadth of Unfair Methods of Competition and Unfair Acts Under § 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930</i> , 23 Fed. Cir. B.J. 513 (2014) ..... | 23, 33         |
| Jerry Cohen & Alan S. Gutterman, <i>Trade Secrets Protection and Exploitation</i> (1998) .....  | 31             |
| Teague I. Donahy, <i>Expanding Horizon of Section 337 Jurisdiction</i> , <i>Intell. Prop. Mag.</i> 44 (July 2016) .....   | 33             |
| Viki Economides, Note, <i>TianRui Group Co. v. International Trade Commission: The Dubious Status of Extraterritoriality and the Domestic Industry Requirement of Section 337</i> , 61 Am. U.L. Rev. 1235 (2012).....       | 28             |
| Bryan A. Edens, <i>An Expanded Perspective: Child Labor Claims Under Section 337</i> , 23 337 Rep. 13 (2007).....   | 33             |
| Robin J. Effron, <i>Secrets and Spies: Extraterritorial Application of the Economic Espionage Act and the TRIPS Agreement</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1475 (2003) .....   | 30             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Jonathan J. Engler, <i>Section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930: A Private Right-of-Action to Enforce Ocean Wildlife Conservation Laws?</i> ,<br>40 Env'tl. L. Rep. 10513 (2010) .....  | 33             |
| <i>Enquiries Into Intellectual Property's Economic Impact</i> , Org. for Econ. Co-operation & Dev. (2015), .....   | 30             |
| Manjit Gill, <i>Has U.S. Intellectual Property Law Reached Too Far?</i> , 19 ABA Sec. of Litig. 14 (June 25, 2013) .....   | 28             |
| H.R. Rep. No. 1781,<br>76th Cong., 3d Sess. 4 (1940) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Importation</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....  | 20             |
| Beau Jackson & Michael Buckler, <i>Unfair Trade Practice? Prove It Under Section 337</i> (Oct. 21, 2015, 11:27 AM),<br><a href="http://www.law360.com/articles/713250/unfair-trade-practice-prove-it-under-section-337">http://www.law360.com/articles/713250/unfair-trade-practice-prove-it-under-section-337</a> ..... | 33             |
| P. Andrew Riley & Jonathan R.K. Stroud, <i>A Survey of Trade Secret Investigations at the International Trade Commission: A Model for Future Litigants</i> , 15 Colum. Sci & Tech. L. Rev. 41 (2013) .....   | 29             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Kerrilyn Russ, Comment, <i>On the Wrong Side of the Tracks: An Analysis of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit’s Non-Application of the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i> , 52 Washburn L.J. 685 (2013)..... | 28             |
| Tom M. Schaumberg, <i>A Revitalized Section 337 to Prohibit Unfairly Traded Imports</i> , 77 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 259 (1995).....  | 31, 33         |
| Unif. Trade Secrets Act § 1(4).....  | 31             |
| U.S. Tariff Comm’n,<br><i>Sixth Annual Report</i> (1922).....  | 24, 26         |
| Mark Wine, <i>Beyond TianRui v. ITC: How Far Will the US Courts Go?</i> , World Intell. Prop. Rev., Jan. 5, 2013 .....   | 28, 34         |
